

No. 07-1421

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CANON LATIN AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LANTECH (C.R.), S.A.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TRACI H. ROLLINS
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY LLP
1900 Phillips Point West
777 S. Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach,
Florida 33401
(561) 650-7200

PIERRE H. BERGERON*
THOMAS D. AMRINE
COLTER L. PAULSON
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY, LLP
221 E. Fourth St., Suite 2900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
(513) 361-1201 (fax)
pbergeron@ssd.com

Counsel for Respondent

May 23, 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | ii |
| Table of Contents..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition | 6 |
| I. This Case Does Not Present a Disagreement Between the Circuits..... | 6 |
| A. Every Circuit Agrees on the Threshold Factors for an International Anti-Suit Injunction..... | 6 |
| B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Comports With <i>Quaak</i> and <i>Gallo</i> | 8 |
| II. The Threshold Factors, Accepted by Every Circuit, Are Not in Conflict With Other Lines of Cases on Forum Selection Clauses | 11 |
| A. There Is No Conflict Between the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision and <i>Bremen</i> or <i>Scherk</i> | 11 |
| B. It Is Well-Settled That Public Policy, Especially Public Policy Expressed in a Statute, Can Trump Forum Selection Clauses | 13 |
| III. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Certiorari..... | 15 |
| IV. Lantech Respectfully Requests That This Court Rule on the Petition Before the End of the Term ... | 19 |
| Conclusion | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | passim |
| <i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Morand Bros. Bev. Co.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Farrell Lines v. Columbus Cello-Poly Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gau Shan Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>Goss International Corporation v. Toyko Kikai Seisakusho et al.</i> Docket No. 07-618 | 7, 8 |
| <i>Int’l Equity Invs., Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners Ltd.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Int’l Fashion Prods. v. Calvin Klein, Inc.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2598 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 1995). | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. GNC Franchising</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2000) | 14 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) | 11-14 |
| <i>Philips Medical Sys. Int’l B.V. v. Bruetman</i> , 8 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 1993) | 6 |
| <i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)... passim | |
| <i>Schenck v. Motorcycle Accessory Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 28444 (D. Idaho Apr. 17, 2007). | 14 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 471 U.S. 506 (1974) | 11-14 |
| <i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Solman Distributions, Inc. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 888 F.2d 170 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Stonington Partners v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods. N.V.</i> , 310 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Suchodolski Assocs., Inc. v. Cardell Fin. Corp.</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 83169 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) | 12 |

Statutes & Rules

Costa Rican Law No. 6209 passim

S. Ct. R. 10.....1, 8

IDAHO CODE § 29-110 (2) (2007)14

MONT. CODE ANN. § 28-2-708 (2007).....14
